FY16 primarily due to the increase in employment costs to develop the OneMarket platform subsequent to the initial launch
of OneMarket in 2015.
Net cash flows used in investment activities decreased $3,449,000 from $5,281,000 in FY15 to $1,832,000 in FY16 due
to a reduction in the cost of investments acquired in FY16.

WESTFIELD CORPORATION PROPOSAL // PAGE 69

(c) Historical and Pro Forma Historical Statements of Financial Position
The table below sets out the pro forma adjustments that have been made to the Historical Statement of Financial Position
of OneMarket as at 31 December 2017 in order to prepare the Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position for the
OneMarket Group. The Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position represents OneMarket Group’s financial position
as if the Restructure steps as described in section 3.2 and the Demerger had occurred as at 31 December 2017.

Table 5.3.3 Historical and Pro Forma Historical Statements of Financial Position as at 31 December 2017

As at 31 December 2017

Historical and Pro Forma Historical Statement
of Financial Position US $’000

Historical
Pro Forma

 adjustments

Pro Forma
Historical

OneMarket
Group

Cash and cash equivalents 197,000 (1)  – 197,000

Total current assets 197,000  – 197,000

Property, plant and equipment 2,228  – 2,228

Unlisted investments 344  – 344

Total non-current assets 2,572  – 2,572

Total assets 199,572  – 199,572

Trade and other payables  – 2,500 (2) 2,500

Employee benefits 6,619 (6,619) (3)  –

Contingent consideration 1,210  – 1,210

Total current liabilities 7,829 (4,119) 3,710

Contingent and deferred consideration 4,169  – 4,169

Total non-current liabilities 4,169  – 4,169

Total liabilities 11,998 (4,119) 7,879

Net assets 187,574 4,119 191,693

Equity attributable to external non controlling interests  – 19,169 19,169 (4)

Invested capital/shareholders funds attributable to members
of OneMarket Limited 187,574 (15,050)(4) 172,524

Invested capital/equity 187,574 4,119 191,693

(1)  OneMarket has historically been funded by Westfield. At 31 December 2017 a net contribution of $197.0 million of cash was made to OneMarket from Westfield to fund OneMarket’s business in
the medium term (refer section 3.2). Details as to future funding are included in section 4.9 and section 5.8.

(2)  Transaction costs from the Demerger attributable to OneMarket are expected to be approximately $2,500,000 of professional fees (legal, accounting and tax) and advisory fees.

(3)  The provision for employee stock awards will be settled by Westfield on the Demerger of OneMarket.

(4)  Upon the Demerger, 10% of the economic interest in OneMarket is retained by Westfield.